



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 439/2020**

SMT. BHAGWATI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Anshul Kumar, Mr. Manish Sangwan,
Adv.**

versus

SH. MANOJ KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Nitin Bansal , Mr. Madan Kumar Jha
Adv. for D-4. (Through VC)
Mr. Ravi Bassi, Mr. Sanyam Malik, Adv. for
D-6.
Mr. Animesh Kumar Gaba and Mr. Jatin
Sharma, Adv. for D-7. (Through VC)**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

18.09.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Right to file Written Statement on behalf of defendants no.1,2,3 and 5 already stands closed. The Written Statement on behalf of defendant no.4 was filed, however, the same had been returned under objection as reflected in order dated 26.09.2024. However, subsequently, vide order dated 24.05.2025, the Written Statement of defendant no.4 had been taken on record. Written Statement of defendant no.6 and 7 is already on record.

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff as last opportunity within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.



Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 is directed to pay the earlier cost of Rs. 4000/- on the mobile number of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff provided to him.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 17.02.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/SM